CONSTITUTIONAL INSTRUMENT

Supplement to the Sierra Leone Extraordinary Gazette Vol. CXLXI, No. 37

dated 19th June, 2020

CONSTITUTIONAL INSTRUMENT NO. 15 OF 2020

Published 19th June, 2020

THE CONSTITUTION OF SIERRA LEONE, 1991 (ACT NO. 6 OF 1991)

THE AUTHORITY TO MAKE ORDER AND RULES ORDER, 2020

Short title.

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon him by subsections (5) and (9) of section 29 of the Constitution of Sierra Leone, Act No. 6 of 1991, and by Proclamation made by the President and published in the Gazette as Public Notice No. 6 of 2020 the President hereby makes the following Order -

1. This Order shall be deemed to have come into operation on the 3rd day of April, 2020 and shall be in force until revoked. Commencement

2. Pursuant to subsection (9) of section 29 of the Constitution of Sierra Leone, 1991, the Attorney-General and Minister of Justice, Authority to is hereby specified as having authority to make Orders and Rules for make Orders and Rules. any of the purposes under subsection (6) of section 29 of the Constitution as are necessary or expedient for giving effect to the Proclamation.

> RTD. BRIG, JULIUS MAADA BIO, President.

This publication supersedes publication of Constitutional Instrument No. 11 of Gazette No. 26 of 7th April, 2020 Vol. CXLXI.

PRINTED AND PUBLISHED BY THE GOVERNMENT PRINTING DEPARTMENT, SIERRA LEONE. EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE No. 37 OF 19TH JUNE, 2020.

CONSTITUTIONAL INSTRUMENT

Supplement to the Sierra Leone Extraordinary Gazette Vol. CXLXI, No. 37

dated 19th June, 2020

CONSTITUTIONAL INSTRUMENT No. 15 OF 2020

Published 19th June, 2020

THE CONSTITUTION OF SIERRA LEONE, 1991 (ACT NO. 6 OF 1991)

THE AUTHORITY TO MAKE ORDER AND RULES ORDER, 2020

Short title.

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon him by subsections (5) and (9) of section 29 of the Constitution of Sierra Leone, Act No. 6 of 1991, and by Proclamation made by the President and published in the Gazette as Public Notice No. 6 of 2020 the President hereby makes the following Order-

1. This Order shall be deemed to have come into operation on the 3rd day of April, 2020 and shall be in force until revoked. Commencement

2. Pursuant to subsection (9) of section 29 of the Constitution of Sierra Leone, 1991, the Attorney-General and Minister of Justice, Authority to is hereby specified as having authority to make Orders and Rules for make Orders any of the purposes under subsection (6) of section 29 of the Constitution as are necessary or expedient for giving effect to the Proclamation.

> RTD. BRIG, JULIUS MAADA BIO, President.

This publication supersedes publication of Constitutional Instrument No. 11 of Gazette No. 26 of 7th April, 2020 Vol. CXLXI.

PRINTED AND PUBLISHED BY THE GOVERNMENT PRINTING DEPARTMENT, SIERRA LEONE. EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE No. 37 OF 19TH JUNE, 2020.